Due to other Spark New Zealand Group companies (7) - 3 -

Long-term debt (8) - 1 -

 95 - (230) -

ii) Interest rate risk

Spark Finance employs the use of derivative financial instruments for the purpose of reducing its exposure to fluctuations in interest

rates. Spark Finance has used cross-currency interest rate swaps with a contract value of $110 million (30 June 2014: $110 million) to

hedge long-term debt denominated in Pounds Sterling into New Zealand dollar exposures. New Zealand dollar interest rate swaps are

used to convert certain floating rate positions into fixed rate positions, and vice versa. As a consequence, Spark Finance's interest rate

positions are limited to New Zealand yield curves. Spark Finance’s objectives of interest rate risk management are to minimise the cost

of net borrowings and to minimise the impact of interest rate movements on Spark Finance's interest expense and net earnings, while

acting within policies approved by the Board of Spark New Zealand.

As at 30 June 2015 a movement of 100 basis points would impact Spark Finance’s income statement and statement of changes in

equity (after hedging) as detailed in the table below:

As at 30 June 2015 2014

  -100 bp  +100 bp  -100 bp +100 bp

Impact on:  $m  $m  $m $m

Net earnings before income tax (1) 1 (2) 2

Equity (before income tax) (15) 14 (8) 8

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

iii) Credit risk

In the normal course of its business, Spark Finance incurs credit risk from financial instruments, including cash, short-term investments,

advances to associate companies and derivative financial instruments. Spark Finance has a credit policy that is used to manage this

exposure to credit risk. As part of this policy, limits on exposures with significant counterparties have been set and approved by the

Board of Directors of Spark New Zealand and are monitored by management on a regular basis. Spark Finance’s financial instruments